

No. 22-179

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HELAMAN HANSEN,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AND THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD  
WILLIAM E. WINTERS  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
109 Deerwood Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22911

JAMES M. DIAZ  
DANIEL M. ORTNER  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISA R. ESKOW  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(713) 966-0409  
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

February 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IS A CONTENT-BASED AND VIEWPOINT- DISCRIMINATORY REGULATION OF SPEECH THAT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST .....	6
A. The Encouragement Provision Regulates Speech Based On Its Content And Viewpoint .....	6
B. The Encouragement Provision Fails Strict Scrutiny .....	11
II. CRIMINALIZING MERE ENCOURAGEMENT OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT WOULD CHILL SPEECH ESSENTIAL TO MOVEMENTS ADVOCATING POLITICAL AND SOCIAL CHANGE .....	16
A. Protest Speech, Including Speech Encouraging Civil Disobedience, Furthers Public Discourse And Protects Democracy .....	18
B. Historical And Contemporary Protest Movements Demonstrate The Importance Of Protecting Speech That Encourages Civil Disobedience As A Means For Effecting Societal Change.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Encouragement of Unlawful Conduct in the Abolitionist Movement .....	24
2. Encouragement of Unlawful Conduct in the Women’s Suffrage Movement ...	26
3. Encouragement of Unlawful Conduct in the Civil Rights Movement .....	28
4. Encouragement of Unlawful Conduct in Contemporary Protest Movements....	30
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	3, 11, 12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	4, 10, 13
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	23
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3, 8
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	3, 6, 8, 9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	5, 19
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	20
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989) .....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	8
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (21 Wall.) (1875) .....	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	20
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	5, 19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	3, 8, 11, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	3, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	30
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Ca., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	11, 14, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	10, 13
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	16, 19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	9
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND GOVERNMENT ORDERS	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1-6, 8, 10-21, 23-24, 27, 30, 36
U.S. CONST. amend. XIX.....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1) .....	15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(i)-(iii) .....	3-4, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) .....	2-16, 18, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(v) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324d(a).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1325 .....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3 .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 4 .....	13
An Act to Prohibit the Publication, Circulation, or Promulgation of the Abolition Doctrines, 1837 MO. LAWS 3 .....	24
An Act to Suppress the Circulation of Incendiary Publications and for Other Purposes, ch. 66, 1836 VA. ACTS 44.....	24
CAL. DEPT' OF PUB. HEALTH, <i>Statewide Public Health Officer Order</i> (July 13, 2020) .....	30
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 .....	26
N.Y. EDUC. § 3205(1)(a).....	32
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Stephen R. Alton, <i>In the Wake of Thoreau: Four Modern Legal Philosophers and the Theory of Nonviolent Civil Disobedience</i> , 24 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 39 (1992) .....	21
Jonathan C. Augustine & John K. Pierre, <i>The Substance of Things Hoped for: Faith, Social Action and Passage of the Voting Rights Act of 1965</i> , 46 CUMB. L. REV. 425 (2015) .....	28-29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Daniel Burke, <i>A Louisiana Pastor Defies a State Order and Holds a Church Service with Hundreds of People</i> , CNN (Mar. 18, 2020), <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/18/us/louisiana-pastor-coronavirus/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2020/03/18/us/louisiana-pastor-coronavirus/index.html</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/G5MX-XSGY">http://perma.cc/G5MX-XSGY</a> ] .....	31
Classy Crustatio (@ClassyCrustatio), TWITTER (May 27, 2022, 12:17 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/ClassyCrustatio/status/1530236764022898688">https://twitter.com/ClassyCrustatio/status/1530236764022898688</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/V3SM-69LR">http://perma.cc/V3SM-69LR</a> ] .....	33
William Cummings, <i>Gun Control Demonstrations Planned Around the U.S. After Florida School Shooting</i> , USA TODAY (Feb. 19, 2018), <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2018/02/19/gun-control-rallies-scheduled/352423002/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2018/02/19/gun-control-rallies-scheduled/352423002/</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/LRA6-TZFA">http://perma.cc/LRA6-TZFA</a> ] .....	32-33
Norman K. Dann, <i>Gerrit Smith</i> , NAT'L ABOLITION HALL OF FAME & MUSEUM, <a href="https://www.nationalabolitionhalloffameandmuseum.org/gerrit-smith.html">https://www.nationalabolitionhalloffameandmuseum.org/gerrit-smith.html</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/Q44W-BSNS">http://perma.cc/Q44W-BSNS</a> ] .....	25-26
Susan C. Del Pesco, <i>Quieting the Sentiments</i> , 37 DEL. LAW., Winter 2019.....	27
FREDERICK DOUGLASS, <i>THE HEROIC SLAVE: A CULTURAL AND CRITICAL EDITION</i> (Robert S. Levine, John Stauffer & John R. McKivigan eds., 2015).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Greg Fairrington, <i>To Our Community and Church: We Will Not Allow Fear to Influence Us.</i> , FACEBOOK (July 13, 2020), <a href="https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=569036540670239">https://www.facebook.com/watch/?v=569036540670239</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/MB6T-3NDQ">http://perma.cc/MB6T-3NDQ</a> ].....	30-31
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Making Sense of Overbreadth</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 853 (1991) .....	16
LOUIS FILLER, <i>THE CRUSADE AGAINST SLAVERY 1830-1860</i> (Harper & Row 1963) (1960).....	24-25
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , PA. GAZETTE (Nov. 1737), reprinted in 2 MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 431 (1840) .....	18
David H. Gans, <i>Strategic Facial Challenges</i> , 85 B.U. L. REV. 1333 (2005) .....	20
John Gonzalez, ‘A COVID Breeding Ground’: <i>Maryland Students Stage Walkout, Demand Virtual Learning</i> , ABC7 NEWS (Jan. 22, 2022), <a href="https://katv.com/news/coronavirus/a-covid-breeding-ground-maryland-students-stage-walkout-demand-virtual-learning">https://katv.com/news/coronavirus/a-covid-breeding-ground-maryland-students-stage-walkout-demand-virtual-learning</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/AS9P-AAQV">http://perma.cc/AS9P-AAQV</a> ] .....	32
STANLEY HARROLD, <i>THE RISE OF AGGRESSIVE ABOLITIONISM: ADDRESSES TO THE SLAVES</i> (2004) .....	25
HISTORY OF WOMAN SUFFRAGE (Elizabeth Cady Stanton, Susan B. Anthony & Matilda Joslyn Gage eds., 1881) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FRANKLIN JOHNSON, <i>THE DEVELOPMENT OF STATE LEGISLATION CONCERNING THE FREE NEGRO</i> (Greenwood Press 1979) (1918).....	28
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., <i>Letter from Birmingham Jail</i> , in <i>WHY WE CAN'T WAIT</i> 76 (1964).....	22
Denise Lavoie, <i>Schools Brace for Massive Student Walkouts Over Gun Violence</i> , PBS (Mar. 11, 2018, 1:54 PM), <a href="https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/schools-brace-for-massive-student-walkouts-over-gun-violence">https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/schools-brace-for-massive-student-walkouts-over-gun-violence</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/2CGJ-Z2GF">http://perma.cc/2CGJ-Z2GF</a> ] .....	34
ALMA LUTZ, SUSAN B. ANTHONY: REBEL, CRUSADER, HUMANITARIAN (1959).....	27
James Madison, <i>Virginia Report of 1799</i> , reprinted in <i>THE VIRGINIA REPORT OF 1799–1800</i> , 198 <i>TOUCHING THE ALIEN AND SEDITION LAWS</i> (Leonard W. Levy ed., Da Capo Press reprinted 1970) (1850) .....	19
MODEL PENAL CODE § 5.02 (AM. L. INST., Official Draft and Revised Comments 1985) .....	13
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 1 (1982) .....	20
Seth Mydans, <i>California Gun Control Law Runs into Rebellion</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 24, 1990), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1990/12/24/us/california-gun-control-law-runs-into-rebellion.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1990/12/24/us/california-gun-control-law-runs-into-rebellion.html</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/3PL8-YAPQ">http://perma.cc/3PL8-YAPQ</a> ] .....	34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
NYC Student Walkout for COVID Safety (@NYCSW4COVSafety), TWITTER (Jan. 9, 2022, 4:10 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/NYCSW4COVSafety/status/1480300917975048192">https://twitter.com/NYCSW4COVSafety/status/1480300917975048192</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/AJ8Q-J5GJ">http://perma.cc/AJ8Q-J5GJ</a> ] .....	32
David Benjamin Oppenheimer, <i>Kennedy, King, Shuttlesworth and Walker: The Events Leading to the Introduction of the Civil Rights Act of 1964</i> , 29 U.S.F. L. REV. 645 (1995).....	28, 29
LEWIS PERRY, CIVIL DISOBEDIENCE: AN AMERICAN TRADITION (2013) .....	24
Sheryl Recinos (@MdSheryl), TWITTER (May 26, 2022, 2:21 PM), <a href="https://twitter.com/MdSheryl/status/1529905592470368256">https://twitter.com/MdSheryl/status/1529905592470368256</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/J5CL-GSG4">http://perma.cc/J5CL-GSG4</a> ] .....	33
BERTHA REMBAUGH, THE POLITICAL STATUS OF WOMEN IN THE UNITED STATES: A DIGEST OF THE LAWS CONCERNING WOMEN IN THE VARIOUS STATES AND TERRITORIES (1911).....	26
Valerie Richardson, <i>Boulder ‘Assault Weapons’ Ban Met with Mass Noncompliance</i> , WASH. TIMES (Jan. 3, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2019/jan/3/boulder-colorado-assault-weapons-ban-met-mass-non/">https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2019/jan/3/boulder-colorado-assault-weapons-ban-met-mass-non/</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/RR74-66KX">http://perma.cc/RR74-66KX</a> ].....	35
Christopher W. Schmidt, <i>Divided by Law: The Sit-Ins and the Role of the Courts in the Civil Rights Movement</i> , 33 L. & HIST. REV. 93 (2015).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jason Scronic, <i>Take Your Seats: A Student’s Ability to Protest Immigration Reform at Odds with State Truancy and Compulsory Education Laws</i> , 2 FLA. A&M U. L. REV. 185 (2007).....	31-32, 34
Corky Siemaszko, <i>Students Stage Walkouts Across U.S. to Protest Texas School Massacre</i> , NBC NEWS (May 26, 2022, 4:15 PM), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/students-stage-walkouts-us-protest-texas-school-massacre-rcna30735">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/students-stage-walkouts-us-protest-texas-school-massacre-rcna30735</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/ZZA3-Y6LT">http://perma.cc/ZZA3-Y6LT</a> ].....	33
HENRY DAVID THOREAU, <i>On the Duty of Civil Disobedience</i> (1849), reprinted in WALDEN (Bantam Classic 1981).....	21
Rachel Tillman & David Mendez, <i>Students Across the US Lead Waves of COVID Policy Walkouts</i> , SPECTRUM NEWS (Jan. 19, 2022, 5:50 AM), <a href="https://spectrumnews1.com/ca/la-west/coronavirus/2022/01/19/students-across-u-s--lead-waves-of-walkouts-over-covid-policies">https://spectrumnews1.com/ca/la-west/coronavirus/2022/01/19/students-across-u-s--lead-waves-of-walkouts-over-covid-policies</a> [ <a href="http://perma.cc/7RYT-F3RG">http://perma.cc/7RYT-F3RG</a> ] .....	31
Eugene Volokh, <i>The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception</i> , 101 CORNELL L. REV. 981 (2016) .....	15
